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Government's Small Boat
Claims Shaltered by
Investigation

Exclusive Tameside Independent probe reveals 'narrative of
convenience' as official figures contradict ministerial rhetoric on
Channel crossings.

By Jason Nield

A meticulous 16-hour investigation by the Tameside Independent has uncovered a stark
discrepancy between the government's public claims regarding "women and children”
on small boats and the verifiable reality, exposing what appears to be a deliberate effort
to mislead the British public.

An exclusive Tameside
Independent investigation has
exposed a crumbling official
narrative surrounding small
boat arrivals, revealing what
appears to be a triple-layered

The Flimsy Narrative Exposed

The government's repeated
assertion that a "mix of
women and children”
constitutes a significant
presence on small boats has
been revealed as a narrative of
convenience. Over a bank
holiday weekend, our

cover-up stretching from our
beaches to the very doors of
Downing Street. A painstaking
16-hour review of video
footage, coupled with the
government's own data,

dedicated team meticulously
reviewed more than 16 hours
of video footage, sourced from
various news reports and
social media platforms. In all
the footage combined, a mere
16 women and children were
counted — a stark contrast to

Uncomfortable Truths from Official Data

This visual evidence is further
reinforced by the
government's own data for
2024. These official figures
reveal that a significant 76% of
small boat arrivals for whom
data was recorded were men
over the age of 18. Only a small
fraction, 10%, were adult

women, and 14% were
children. The picture becomes
even clearer when examining
asylum claims: the majority of
applications in the year to June
2025 — a substantial 59% —
were from men under 50. The
stark discrepancy between the
government’s public rhetoric

directly contradicts the public
rhetoric concerning the
demographics of those
crossing the Channel.

the impression conveyed by
official statements. While not a
definitive statistical analysis,
this finding severely calls the
government's public claims
into question.

and the verifiable reality on
our shores raises the first of
many uncomfortable
questions that demand urgent
answers: Why is the British
public being misled on such a
sensitive and critical issue?

(Continued on page 2)
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The ominous silence from
Whitehall and Downing Street,
coupled with local authority
obfuscation, paints a
disturbing picture of

FOI Deadlock Deepens

Our parallel Freedom of
Information (FOI) requests,
submitted on August 4, 2025,
have now largely met a wall of
official resistance. Oldham
Council stands as the sole
authority to have promptly
complied, providing the
requested information,
thereby demonstrating that
such transparency is indeed
possible and not unduly
burdensome.

In stark contrast, Tameside
Council flatly refused our
request, deflecting
responsibility by claiming the
matter was not theirs and
directing us instead to the
Home Office. This refusal
creates an opaque barrier,
leaving local residents without

Downing Street Goes Dark

The pattern of evasion has
now ascended to the very top.
On August 14, 2025, Tameside
Independent editor Jason Nield
directly engaged with the
Prime Minister's press office.
After sending a copy of our
urgent open letter on public
safety, a representative from
Prime Minister Sir Keir
Starmer's office provided a

government evasion on critical
public safety matters. As
deadlines expire and requests
for transparency are met with
an echoing void, the Tameside

answers from their direct
representatives. Stockport
Council’s request, while
technically still outstanding,
has been overshadowed by
events on the ground. A
protest at the Britannia Hotel
— a facility often used to house
asylum seekers — erupted
shortly after our FOI
submission, providing a grim,
real-world answer to the
community’'s unspoken
anxieties that the council has
yet to address officially.

Most critically, the Home
Office, the central authority
responsible for immigration
and national security, has now
sailed past its legal
requirement to respond within
20 working days. With only

seemingly reassuring but
ultimately empty promise:
"leave this with us Jason and
we will get back to you.” They
have since gone silent.

This deliberate ghosting from
Downing Street on such a
sensitive and high-profile
issue, combined with the
Home Office's imminent FOI
deadline and the prior silence

A National Security Crisis Ignored?

This official reticence comes at
a time of unprecedented
pressure on the UK's
immigration system, with a
record 28,947 people having
crossed the Channel this year
as of August 25, 2025. The
scale of arrivals amplifies the
public’s right to understand
the integrity of the security
measures in place. This is not
merely a bureaucratic process;
it is, as we have consistently
maintained, a matter of

national security. The British
people deserve to know what
precautions are genuinely
being taken to prevent
dangerous individuals from
being granted sanctuary
within the UK, and to ensure
the safety and security of our
communities.

Yet, instead of providing
forthright answers and much-
needed transparency, the
response from the highest

Independent continues its
urgent investigation into the
security checks surrounding
individuals granted entry into
the UK.

two working days remaining
as of our last report, their
continued silence is deafening.
This prolonged delay on a
matter explicitly linked to
public safety and national
security is, in our estimation,
unacceptable. While the Home
Office’s own policy boasts of
mandatory security checks
and biometric data collection,
their refusal to provide details
on these processes, as
requested, strongly suggests a
lack of robust procedures they
are unwilling to expose, rather
than, as they might wish to
imply, nothing to hide. We
anticipate either a full refusal
or a last-minute procedural
dodge, further eroding public
trust.

from Deputy Prime Minister
Angela Rayner on the
Tameside Housing Crisis,
reveals a clear and deeply
troubling trend of
governmental evasion. It
suggests a coordinated
strategy to avoid
accountability and
transparency on matters of
critical public concern.

offices of the land has been
one of silence and procedural
delay. The Tameside
Independent urges the UK
public to awaken to this
disturbing reality and demand
accountability. The very people
tasked with protecting them
are systematically refusing to
answer basic questions on
public safety, and until they do,
the silence is not merely a lack
of information — it is the story
itself.



